THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO. 4 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

Resolution # 15-25

Authorizing Disposal of Personal Property

WHEREAS, the Fire District is the owner of a utility truck (hereinafter referred to as "Truck") which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners are desirous of selling said Truck in an "as is" condition without express or implied warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 4 in the Township of Old Bridge, County of Middlesex, as follows:

- (1) The above referenced Truck shall be advertised for sale with sealed bids to be received on Friday, August 7, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. at the Madison Park Firehouse, 3011 Cheesequake Road, Parlin, NJ 08859.
- (2) The Truck shall be sold in an "as-is" condition without express or implied warranties with the successful bidder required to execute a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement concerning use of the Truck.
- (3) All bidders must submit prior to removal of the Truck a certified, cashier's or bank check for the total amount of the bid submitted.
- (4) The successful bidder must remove the Truck within 48 hours from the time of acceptance of said bid.
- (5) The Truck may be inspected by contacting Commissioner Michael Donahue at (908) 770-6041.
 - (6) The Commissioners reserve the right to accept or reject any and all bids.

I, Anthony Guarnera, Secretary/Clerk of the Board of Fire Commissioners for Madison Park Fire District No. 4, Township of Old Bridge, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the above to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners at the meeting of that body held July 13, 2015.

Original Signature & Certification of above Resolution by Board Secretary

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mike Donahue	Х			
Ann B. Peel	X			
Drew Vagts	Х			
John Watkins	Х			
Sr.				
Anthony	Х			
Guarnera				

HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

, hereby agrees to hold harmless and
indemnify Old Bridge Fire District No. 4 and the Commissioners of Old Bridge Fire
District No. 4 from any and all claims and liability concerning use of a utility truck by it
or any third party. It further acknowledges same is sold to it in an "as-is" condition
without express or implied warranties.
By: